• using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

 The Group as a lessor

 Under MFRS 16, the Group (acting as a sub-lessor) is required to assess the lease classification of a sublease with reference to the ROU
asset, not the underlying asset. On transition, the Group reassessed the lease classification of a sublease contract previously classified as
an operating lease under MFRS 117. The Group concluded that the sublease is a finance lease under MFRS 16 and the sublease contract
was accounted for as a new finance lease entered into at the date of initial application. Accordingly, the Group derecognises the ROU asset
related to the head lease, and recognises a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the sublease. The net impacts are
presented as an adjustment to the opening balances of retained earnings at the date of initial application.

(i) Adjustment as at 1 January 2019

 As at 1 January 2019, the change in accounting policies has affected the following items:

Previously
reported

as at
31.12.2018

RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16
RM’000

Restated
as at

1.1.2019
RM’000

Group

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position:

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 304,966 (10,287) 294,679

Right-of-use-assets - 295,253 295,253

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (264,494) (264,494)

Deferred tax liabilities (40,985) 6,064 (34,921)

Current liablities

Lease liabilities - (59,371) (59,371)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Accumulated losses (717,868) (30,322) (748,190)

Non-controlling interest 5,765 (2,513) 3,252

Total Equity 814,387 (32,835) 781,552

205

Annual Report 2019

O
ur

 n
um

be
rs

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

37 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

(i) Adjustment as at 1 January 2019 (continued)

Previously
reported

as at
31.12.2018

RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16
RM’000

Restated
as at

1.1.2019
RM’000

Company

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position:

Non-current assets

Right-of-use-assets - 425 425

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (286) (286)

Current liablities

Lease liabilities - (164) (164)